

81931-9

Supreme Court No. 81913-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL SEGALINE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES, et al.,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
& ALAN CROFT**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

KENNETH ORCUTT
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 10858
PO Box 40126
Olympia WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300

JAY D. GECK
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA No. 17916

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

2009 JUN -3 P 3:32

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
	A. The No Trespass Notice And Arrest.....	1
	B. Segaline’s Lawsuit.....	3
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Under RCW 4.24.510, L&I Is Immune From Claims Based On The Communication To The Police.....	8
	1. L&I Is A “Person” For Purposes Of RCW 4.24.510.....	9
	2. The Summary Judgment Record Did Not Show Any Lack of Good Faith And Therefore The Court Need Not Consider Segaline’s Argument That The Constitution Requires Proof Of A Good Faith Communication.....	13
	3. RCW 4.24.510 Does Not Require A Showing Of Good Faith If There Is A Communication To Government About A Matter Of Concern To Government.....	14
	4. The Immunity In RCW 4.24.510 Does Not Conflict With The Statutory Action For A Malicious Damages Case.....	16
	B. Segaline’s § 1983 Claim Against Croft Is Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	18
	1. Any Claim Against Croft Accrued When Croft Acted.....	18
	2. There Is No Error In Limiting The Relation Back Of The First Amended Complaint Naming Croft.....	20

V. CONCLUSION	23
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antonius v. King Cy.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	19
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008).....	15
<i>Bradbury v. Superior Court</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1108, 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 207 (1996).....	13
<i>Brin v. Stutzman</i> , 89 Wn. App. 809, 951 P.2d 291, review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1004, 966 P.2d 901 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Buchanan v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers</i> , 94 Wn.2d 508, 617 P.2d 1004 (1980).....	10
<i>Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 89 P.3d 689 (2004).....	7
<i>Clark v. Baines</i> , 150 Wn.2d 905, 84 P.3d 245 (2004).....	17
<i>Cloud v. Summers</i> , 98 Wn. App. 724, 991 P.2d 1169 (1999).....	19
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999), review denied 139 Wn.2d 1012 (1999).....	10
<i>Florida Fern Growers Association v. Concerned Citizens of Putnam County</i> , 616 So.2d 562 (Fla. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Foothills Dev. Co. v. Clark County Bd. of County Comm'r</i> , 46 Wn. App. 369, 730 P.2d 1369 (1986).....	21

<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	22
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia Pacific</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	11
<i>Gontmakher v. Bellevue</i> , 120 Wn. App. 365, 85 P.3d 926 (2004).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Haberman v. Pub. Power Supply Sys</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987), <i>as amended</i> , 750 P.2d 254, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 488 U.S. 805 (1988)	21
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993).....	18
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (2004)	15
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Town of New Llano</i> , 930 So.2d 251 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....	21
<i>Judd v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	12
<i>Leer v. Murphy</i> , 844 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Liquor Controlboard v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 368, 561 P.2d 195 (1977).....	9
<i>McCord v. Tielsch</i> , 14 Wn. App. 564, 544 P.2d 56 (1975).....	8
<i>Minahan v. Western Washington Fair Association</i> , 117 Wn. App. 881, 73 P.3d 1019 (2003).....	11

<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992).....	18
<i>S. Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n v. King County</i> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984).....	22
<i>Saldivar v. Momah</i> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	17
<i>Schaffer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 992, 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 880 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Segaline v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 312, 182 P.3d 480 (2008).....	passim
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004).....	12
<i>Stansfield v. Douglas County</i> , 107 Wn. App. 20, 26 P.3d 935 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 146 Wn.2d 116, 43 P.3d 498 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 707 (2003).....	15
<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Tellinghuisen v. King Cy. Coun.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 221, 691 P.2d 575 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>Trotter v. Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union</i> , 704 F.2d 1141 (9 th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304, 105 L. Ed. 2d 45 (1989).....	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
RCW 1.16.080	9
RCW 1.16.080(1).....	9, 12
RCW 4.24.350	17
RCW 4.24.350(1).....	16
RCW 4.24.500	12, 15
RCW 4.24.510	passim
RCW 4.92.090	10, 11
RCW 9.62.010	18
RCW 9A.76.175.....	18
RCW 9A.84.040(1).....	18

Other Authorities

Drafters Comments, 1994 Amendment, RAP 13.7	7
S.H.B. 2699, Ch. 232, 57 th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002)	13, 14

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	7
RAP 13.4(d).....	7
RAP 13.7.....	6
RAP 13.7(b).....	7
